BOSTON CITY COUNCIL

Docket #0480 Appendix - Narrative Summary of Amendments

This appendix is a supplement to the amended tax order, to reflect the Council s specifications and
legislative intent regarding changes fo funding. The Council’s proposed amendments are
intra-departmental and inter-departmental, as Jollows:

Intra-Departmental Amendments

¢

Within Inspectional Services Department (ISD) Personnel Services, $150,000 for two additional
Environmental Health Inspectors (or other appropriately classified personnel) for pest control.
Within ISD Supplies and Materials, $12,000 for further rodent abatement materials, including
traps, baiting, and dry ice.

Within the Mayor’s Office of Housing (MOH) Contractual Services, $500,000 more for the
senior home repair program.

Within Boston Police Department (BPD) Personnel Services, $80,000 for two additional
part-time crossing guards for the Winship and Baldwin schools.

Within the Office of Tourism Contractual Services, $100,000 to contract a tour bus company for
the ARTery in District 7.

Within the Office of Tourism Contractual Services, $100,000 dedicated to African cultural
events, such as festivals and parades.

Within the Boston Public Health Commission (BPHC) (Special Appropriation),; $80,000 for the
addition of an EMS Supervisor in the Community Initiatives Division.

Within BPHC (Special Appropriation), $50,000 for mental health response/crisis training to be
provided for City Council and 311 staff.

Within Boston Centers for Youth & Families (BCYF) Personnel Services, $80,000 for additional
youth and senior programming at the Nazzaro Community Center.

Within the Office of Arts & Culture Contractual Services, $200,000 to offer grants along the
ARTery in District 7.

Within Boston Transportation Department (BTD) Personnel Services, $100,000 for two
additional parking enforcement officers in East Boston.

Within MOH Contractual Services, $125,000 to Boston Housing Authority (BHA) for a pilot
homeownership voucher program.

Within the Office of Arts & Culture Contractual Services, $150,000 for the historic preservation
of an African American Arts museum in Roxbury.

Within BCYF Contractual Services, $350,000 to maintain the grant to the Smart from the Start
program,

Within Parks & Recreation Department Contractual Services, $350,000 for the acquisition of
land to preserve natural wilds.

Within Youth Engagement & Employment (YEE) Personnel Services, $2,500,000 for a
college/youth academic partnership program that will pay students for participating in tutoring.
Within YEE Contractual Services, $500,000 for experiential learning opportunities for youth.
Within the Public Works Department (PWD) and BTD (all lines), $1,200,000 to expedite
pedestrian safety measures.

Within the Office of Economic Opportunity & Inclusion (OEOI) Personnel Services, $150,000 to
build capacity and linguistically appropriate technical assistance for immigrant businesses.



Within OEOI Contractual Services, $350,000 to offer grants to immigrant-owned small
businesses.

Within BCYF Personnel Services, $75,000 for a Jackson Mann Transition Coordinator position.
Within BCYF Contractual Services, $125,000 for Jackson Mann transition resources.

Within Boston Public Library (BPL) Personnel Services, $80,000 for the addition of an Early
Literacy Specialist position.

Within MOH Special Appropriation, $500,000 for a pilot for housing stipends for young people
aged 19-24.

Within MOH Special Appropriation, $1,000,000 for housing stipends for municipal employees
struggling to pay rent or home payments.

Inter-Departmental Amendments

Decrease Boston Fire Department (BFD) Equipment (line 55400, Lease/Purchase), increase
PWD Personnel Services, $565,000 for the addition of 15 Hokeys, two for Allston/Brighton, one
for Chinatown, two for East Boston, two for District 4, two for Roxbury, two for
Fenway/Mission Hill/Beacon Hill, two for District 3, and two citywide.

Decrease BFD Equipment (line 55400, Lease/Purchase), increase Environment Department,
$125,000 for the addition of a Director of Waterfront Planning position.

Decrease BFD Contractual Services (line 52700, Repairs & Service to Equipment), increase
MOH Special Appropriation, $400,000 to BHA for the city housing voucher program, with set
asides for project-basing at IDP units to buy deeper affordability, returning citizens, and BHA
homeownership pilot launch (Part 1 of 3 - total amount across 3 amendments to increase the
voucher program by $2,500,000).

Decrease BFD Equipment (line 55900, Miscellaneous Equipment), increase MOH Special
Appropriation, $400,000 to BHA for the city housing voucher program, with set asides for
project-basing at IDP units to buy deeper affordability, returning citizens, and BHA
homeownership pilot launch (Part 2 of 3 - total amount across 3 amendments to increase the
voucher program by $2,500,000).

Decrease BPD Equipment (line 55400, Lease/Purchase) $178,618, increase PWD Personnel
Services $117,584 to accelerate waste reduction programs by adding two additional staff (Admin
Asst or similar) to help with PWD programs regarding composting, hard to recycle materials and
more, and increase BTD Personnel Services $61,034 to add an Open Streets staffer (Sr Adm Asst
or similar} at BTD to support contract management.

Decrease BPD Equipment (line 55400, Lease/Purchase), increase BTD Contractual Services,
$75,000 to provide a subsidy for expanded Mission Hill Link service.

Decrease BPD Contractual Services (line 52100, Communications), increase Parks & Recreation
Department Personnel Services, $688,373 for onc additional project manager (Prin Admin
Assistant (P&R) or similar), 5 additional tree maintenance roles (Tree Maintenance Foreperson
or similar), and 3 new maintenance roles (Park Maintenance Foreperson or similar) to specialize
in Urban Wilds, with aim of creating a pathway from PowerCorpsBOS to the Parks & Recreation
Department.



BOSTON CITY COUNCIL

Docket #0480 Appendix - Narrative Summary of Amendments

Decrease BPD Contractual Services (line 52100, Communications), increase Environment
Department Contractual Services, $37,627 to increase the annual allocation to the Boston
Groundwater Trust to $200,000.

Decrease BPD Personnel Services (line 51200, Overtime) $4,120,000, increase YEE Personnel
Services $1,373,333 and YEE Contractual Services $2,746,667 to fully fund 6000 youth summer
jobs and account for a pay adjustment.

Decrease BPD Personnel Services (line 51200, Overtime) $2,790,000, increase YEE Personnel
Services $930,000 and YEE Contractual Services $1,860,000 to fully fund 1,500 youth
year-round jobs.

Decrease BPD Personnel Services (line 51200, Overtime), increase City Clerk Personnel
Services, $80,000 to add 1 FTE for general support to account for new statutory responsibilities
added to the Clerk’s Office in recent years.

Decrease BPD Personnel Services (line 51200, Overtime), increase Black Male Advancement
Personnel Services, $600,000 to exparid the office capacity.

Decrease BPD Contractual Services (BAT), increase Mayor’s Office of Immigrant Advancement
(MOIA) Contractual Services, $50,000 for English for Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL)
courses.

Decrease BPD Personnel Services (line 51200, Overtime), increase Office of Human Services
(Office of Returning Citizens) Contractual Services, $800,000 to increase capacity in the Office
of Returning Citizens.

Decrease BPD Equipment (line 55400, Lease/Purchase), increase Property Management
Department Contractual Services, $52,000 to fund small grants for Graffiti Busters.

Decrease BPD Personnel Services (line 51200, Overtime), increase City Council Personnel
Services, $600,000 to increase right-size staff wages.

Decrease BPD Equipment (line 55400, Lease/Purchase), increase Office of LGBTQ+
Advancement Contractual Services, $150,000 to fund LGBTQ events.

Decrease BPD Contractual Services (line 52100, Communications), increase MOIA Contractual
Services, $100,000 to support Immigrants Lead Boston.

Decrease BPD Equipment (line 55400, Lease/Purchase) to Office of Neighborhood Services
(ONS) Personnel Services, $150,000 for comprehensive reforms to BOS311 by adding two FTEs
to bolster already budgeted-for upgrades to the legacy 311 system.

Decrease BPD Equipment (line 55400, Lease/Purchase), increase MOH Special Appropriation,
$1,700,000 to BHA for the city housing voucher program, with set asides for project-basing at
IDP units to buy deeper affordability, returning citizens, and BHA homeownership pilot launch
(Part 3 of 3 - total amount across 3 amendments to increase the voucher program by $2,500,000).
Decrease BPD Personnel Services (line 51200, Overtime), increase OEOI (Small Business)
Contractual Services, $1,000,000 to provide technical assistance for all twenty Main Streets
districts.

Decrease BPHC (Special Appropriation), increase BCYF Personnel Services, $100,000 for two
FTE for SOAR Charlestown.

Decrease BPHC (Special Appropriation), increase Parks & Recreation Contractual Services,
$100,000 for burial assistance.

Decrease BPHC (Special Appropriation), increase Age Strong Contractual Services, $50,000 for
senior programming at the Veronica Smith Center in Brighton.



BOSTON CITY COUNCIL

Docket #0480 Appendix - Narrative Summary of Amendments

Decrease BPHC (Special Appropriation), increase OEOI Contractual Services, $100,000 to
commission a citywide life insurance study.

Decrease Department of Innovation & Technology (DoIT) Personnel Services, increase City
Council Personnel Services, $160,000 to add one Performance Supervisor and one Technical
Support position to support the modernization of Council operations.

Decrease Office of Budget Management Personnel Services, increase City Council Personnel
Services, $130,000 for a Budget Analyst position to support the Council with its increased
budgetary responsibilities under the Charter as amended.

Decrease BFD Equipment (line 55400, Lease/Purchase), increase BFD Personnel Services (line
51000, Permanent Employees), $750,000 for Car 5 (Part 1 of 2 - total amount across 2
amendments to fund Car 5 at $1,000,000).

Decrease Law Department Contractual Services, increase BFD Personnel Services (line 51000,
Permanent Employees), $250,000 for Car 5 (Part 2 of 2 - total amount across 2 amendments to
fund Car 5 at $1,000,000).

Decrease Administration & Finance Contractual Services, increase City Clerk Contractual
Services, $200,000 to procure codification services for the review and recodification of the City
of Boston Code-Ordinances and the Special Acts relating to the City of Boston, including the
City Charter.

Decrease YEE Contractual Services, increase BCYF Personnel Services, $120,000 for youth
workers to support programming for youth residents of BHA Commonwealth Apartments and
BHA Faneuil Gardens.

Decrease Central Fleet Management Contractual Services, increase MOIA Contractual Services,
$100,000 to provide programmatic support for Citizenship Day.

Decrease BPD Equipment (line 55400, Lease/Purchase), increase BPHC (Special
Appropriation), $160,000 to provide salary increases of $20,000 for each FTE at Boston Youth
Development Network.



5.9°658'6C = - - £08'9KC
Sev'oLL's - - v . N
000'000'2 000'000'2 .
0000SE =i - .
£12'560'8 - 4
Lre'as1't - - -
6090402 - - 000'9 0L0'vZ
000'006'¢ - - - -
191°)96'L - -
$62°589'2L - - -
S05'925'2 - - -
YEE'OLE"LLZ - - - -
0G0'000'S . - 000°000' -
000'000'2 - 000°082't 000's
2ue'sle'e . - - -
TEO'BVT'E = - -
9615608 - - -
2091282 - - - 000'2
$60'25¢6'L - - - -
£26°757'L - - - -
Q9E" 42’68 892'328C - 000°06 £66'C90"t
Tra'Tree - - 000°008 =
cLLsov'e he - 000'%
LEL'880'L - - 052'€92 0007
090'892't N - - -
LZ0'0Et'e I’ - - oz'y
50L'828'€ - - -
ovE'02s'Y - - - B
210'282'E2 - crl'ee
Lee'sol'e - - 008's
£06'219'6L - - €E6'L0L
¥89'58p'L = - - 000's
000'SHy DO0'S
PIg's - - -
000'008'} - - 005'6
98g'soy - -
Zre'plo'e - . -
prrA:1] - L .
21Z'GEE'E - - K’y
SZ6'€2)’4 - - - =
¥8)°698') - N 000'9
LED'6ES'E - - gzz'y
SB'EES'L - . - .
8grvig'e - o 229'9Lp
281'L00's J 5 B 000'sZ
oL BB AT SWSWanoidun  wopwndeiddy  jewmdinby

FIRONGS-UON L] Kpaedg

puey seinnns

2BE'GEE 862'S.6 L0°004'S S0V'Z0L'ET SBYIUIES P LANOA, 10} 18UST) UOISOR S4E
- 0s2'0) 868°Z61'¥ 2089951 $OIAAS UBLINH J0 200 88C
89AIBE UBWINY
- - - pung uonesuedoD SINOM L
- - - cep'ose vojjesuadwoy wewiopwaun 664
000'8E o00‘oze 852'¢EL g1 Wawyedeq Anseasy 8¢l 261
0£0's US'SH cio'er 854's80't veisinug AnsiBey €91
590' S2EGL SLV'SY PEB'CIR"L Wewainooid £t
- M - 000'006'E SIUUY B SUCIENSY p2E
05z'8¢ 00L'e P10°958 EOP'EOE"S suvojerey Joge Lyl
- N - ¥61's£9'2) S)usiided aedipew gy
££2'990'L 0g6'28 280°29E"L SEZ'ZH0'S $60N058Y UBINH Zp)
YBE'0LELIT - - - [ouemsy| YiieaH gL
- - - SUNDY JO UONNIAXY L
- - 000's 000'0¥2 Bupabpng Aojedioed o eOWO Bk
0L9'vE} ooL's 025'€6L 26E'SEE'T vewsBeuey 18Bong | pL
£62'0p 8291 208°sHy 696°0S0°E weupedag Buppny g1
00€'E4L ovz'en 008222 BGI'EEML waupedeq Gussessy oelL
Q0'E 0sz'z £08'608'L S21v0E' @alBU P LOENBIIALPY pr
*IuBLL] P UOREAB{UILIPY
0S5l 0002 000'el8 VPE'BEY SORSN{ POO4 JO BOWO DZY
- 000'61L L15'281 900'150"} UOUBAIIERI] JYKS[H JO BOWO |ZF
849'52L 0E0'ZkL'L 691'085'9 206 V0T LL Wowyeda vojikanay § DHBY 00P'00S
Q0P 000°04 26L'252 045 Wallyedeq WewuIAUT E0E
geds usdp ¥ ABIeu] Jusiuuciaug
88l’L CEY'0L 0S8'982'L S€1°202°2 Aysseni) suopyopm pue addng jo juswpedaa 261
055'08 281'8) 086787 028'6¥8 WisWNoL JO BIYO YLy
02’8 0os'pl 069'F1L 901282} Buisueo)] g Siiegy 1eunsuey i)
£r'se 0L0'v2 615'8p8'e 6bE'28E'Z Weludajereq 9jwouod3 Jo BIYD ZgL
24 do 3
erl'sk 000's €h6'201' ¥19'165°L SUMIND B WV IO AL bLy
umn g suy
902'E 681y 06€'v9 196'8EV'y sealneg poolpoqyBien 2ty
weweBelug Hunwwon
¥E€1'028 £08v9Z 6¥E'YSY') Seb'885"61 Ideg seaiies puogoadsy] 042
002'12 21042 09Z' 0Ly 666'0v2'8 ougiedeq sempoes JiRng 19}
¥€6'101 285'E0V €80°0BL'6 COE'S80'6 yaufiguspy Apedalg pgL
suogesedo
148'86 000°02 097’86 ESELET'L fouesedsueil g AaBjuNYoY BAO O GINO Oy
1vdo
0S2'2 00054 052'20Z 000'02T JuslsduRAPY +0LED] Z2¥
0512 ce'tl ovz'ei 20¢'06e Aunb3 g Bujsnon siez eov
008'z 0os'0l 055'92L 059'050'L UBIIBOVEADY BIEW WOBIE BLY
ovl ] €L5'VEL 8806 JUAWBSIUBAPY SUBWOM LY
yee'al 00g'HL S80S £e0'1c6 UstuBoUBADY JuBIBILI 10} B0 €41
O00°tE 000'L 005'vEL Lzl'esy Lopseluwes BN vewny oY
0i8's 266') 165'840'L e84 $S330Y SUCREUNWILGY P eBenBuET o eoWD GOV
Sk 05z 031'zZKR 082182 fnnb3 epdey ¥ Aousiisel 1o @O GO
000"k 005'04 02690} vi0'622'L Aynb3 jo B0 20w
uorsnpuy § Aynba
005'0EL S28'07 S26'981'T £09'822'4 Wawpedeg M2 151
LbO'EBL 002'9 662281 8eL'ttl') SUONEIRY BIURWILEAOBION gL
002'854 95E'VES'L 150'v0L 00L'096°E uouedag uopas BzL'LZL
880°'er 668'05 £6L'21S 00'S9E's SOUQ S0heW LK
2O 0
suogaliao ¥ sjepoel ¥oUNIDE SeI|ANeE
aebmys 2 sojpdng d SLNIWLHVSA ALED

juaungy



82¢'tee'ens’t

tan'o00‘eL
000818
000'005°2

195'20€
ZEE'GLL'L
005'689°L

Ry
¥18'0gs'cT
bl 292’501
£68'555'
Sy1'980'C

£€9'025'28E
ovd'Leeiie
1516021

€48°688"LY

2L0'PRS L4

§05°LSE VP

9L0°e66'08
98E'769'y
L0o'rLL'EY
vEZ'DL0
E09'606'¢

892'978'C

0000z

000009

000'009

029282994

000919
000'005'Z

LI0'VES 2N
Cre'cab'se

006’295

r99'ce9'oL

gz1'eze’L
£Ll'ees
Y0E'S06'2
(713
£0Tv8E

BSZ'EES'E
$60'202'¢

YOY'EL0’L

29622

008y
¥SZ'06E

zeg've

oLL'1va'esz

a5z
2224
00E'5E

956'pL€
058'629
ooga'e
05e'9
8E8'62S'S
HY'0BL'S

250'99€

295°4hL'0Z

89921

96795
+05'LEE'E
228’569

OLL's8

859'92L'02

528
80902
005'6E

886'04L'L
005°4S
2£8'851'2
059’9
SBS'PDL

820'26L'8
EEV'IST'D
000’8

058'2¢

005°2e

005'g8
05512
989'FL6'E
000°L
999°41E

TSY'SRl e

05e'y
601862
00L'20¢

1ze'1ee'01
ipova'ze
(TR 23
050've
96L726¢

LogiLe'ee
Gog'e0s's
BOS'CHE

$96'vh9's

HISTLE

£64°660'8
20T'saL
28v'982'e
0si'hz
525'v08'tL

000'0S6

904'L66'696
000'000'62

1eeooe
88'SGF'L
QOU'GH'L

L88'6LE'22
988'450's2
HYBLEE
HE'BEET

Lig'1eeore
LEZ'S9L'EST
98L'Ti¥

265°0LY't

oLp'e0e's

298'L19°1L
SEO'VOL'E
104'6V8'82
¥80°2v8
DLL'ES9'E

pung isnil Adsrawas) ‘dosddy

WioL

BL D40 ]
punZ 1501 BUISACH

SAOS0N UOpUElY YSIN

smpg

Uojss|wiiog asueul

We A1

pounc &g

fjustedeq [RIoACW-UON

uswedaq uonelodsuRly
wewafeuryy Jojup § moug
jueweda( SHOM dKnd
SBANS Jo LogI0
uawabeuep 1ol eiuan
|98l

Weugzdaq 83(od
ewpEdeq aiy
uswaBaueyy Asusbiewsy
Kyogeg oMand

KBojouyno) B UCHBAGLUS JO Jawpedag
ABojouyoe] g uapeuLop

UDISS|LILCD LARSH land
niEoH Siand

Bujsnoy 40 a0 si0kew
Bujsnoy

ewfopdwy p wswebebug yinoy,
S1aA udisog

wewpedag Aesqn

SBHIIQESIQMM SUORIB 0 UOSSIWWIOD
Buong eBy

666
651
ast

£6l
[3:13
Zh

esz'ise
Iee
Le
ale
ize

174

234

8t
1373
OkL
oy
288



